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APPEARANCES:

For the complainants
Bradford E. Kistler, Esg.
P.0. Box 82028
Lincoln, NE 68501

For the defendant
Scott H. Trusdale, Esg.
110 w. gth
Cozad, NE 69130
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Michael L. Bacon, Esg.
P.0. Box 348
Gothenburg, NE

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION AND FINDINGS

0n October 26, 1982,- Dokter Trucking Corporation and Nebraska Bulk
Transports filed a complaint against Glenn H. Franzen dba Franzen Trucking. The
complaint alledged that defendant leased its authority to Nebraska Salt and
Grain Company on or about August 1, 1982 without approval from this Commission
in violation of Section 75-318 R.R.S., 1943; defendant performed operations
from August to 0ctober L, while the authority was suspended in willful viola-
tion of Section 75-309 R.R.S,1943; and except for the i'llegal operations,
defendant conducted no operations from January 1,1982 to the date of the
complaint contrary to Section 75-316 R.R.S, 1943 in Chapter III Article I
Section (1)(d) of the Conrmission's rules and regulations. The answer in the
form of a general den'ial was filed by the defendant.

Hearing on the complaint was held January 31,1983 with appearances as
s hown .

I
Defendant moved to dismiss the complaint on grounds that there was

insufficient allegation of facts set forth in the complaint with regard to any
infraction by the defendant. The motion was overruled by Commissioner Simpson.
Nevertheless, defendant made an offer of proof by calling Eldon Dokter as its
witness.

E'ldon Dokter testified: He is president of Dokter Trucking
Corporation. The forma'l complaint was filed on his behalf by Mr. Kistler. In
a negotiating session, he heard Mr. Bacon say that Nebraska Salt and Grain
would be able to lease to Franzen. He lives in Omaha. He has had occasion to
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go by many feed mills in the 0maha area regularly. He has seen Nebraska Salt
and Grain vehicles with Nebraska Salt and Grain signs on them regularly and he
has never seen one with a Franzen sign on it. He has seen the same thing in the
Weeping Water area. In the last six months he has hau1ed approximate'ly iix
loads into the 50-mile radius around Cozad. In a twelve month period he wou'ld
have hau'led 40 or 50'loads. He did not personal'ly research the facts for the
allegation that defendant willfu'lly suspended its operations. He was informed
by Mr. Kistler that Franzen's authority was suspended at Mr. Franzen's request
in the spring of 1982. He became aware in late July or early August that opera-
tions were being conducted under the Franzen authority notwithstanding the
Cormission's order suspending the authority. He reviewed the 'leases on file
between Nebraska Salt and Grain and Franzen's Trucking and found that a truck
was being leased for $500 per month.

Defendant then called Dean Petersen who testjfied: He is the presi-
dent and sole owner and operating manager of Nebraska Bulk. He est'imates he has
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The complainants called Glenn Franzen as their witness who testified: He
is the owner of the authority under Docket Number l4-I2439. He owns no trucks at
the present time. At most he operated two trucks under his authority. In the
spring of 1982 he sold h'is last truck and requested guidance from the Public
Service Conrnission as to what he should do to retain his motor carrier authority
untjl he procured another truck. Exhibit #6 is a copy of the request for
suspension of authority. A six-month suspension was granted, although he may
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He estimates that since 1982 she has handled less than 100'loads. Payment is
calculated on the amount of work she does. His secretary's name is Coleen
Geiken. She is the wife of Norm Geiken who operates Nebraska Salt and Grain.
His operation is insured through Great West Casualty Company of South Sioux
City. His agent is Mr. Bartels. He is insured through a rider carried on
Nebraska SaIt and Grain. He estimates that he leases between 30 and 40 units.

I

not have seen it himself. Freight bills taken from his records show t
tions were conducted under his authority in July, August, September, a

of 1982. He sold his truck for financial and personal reasons. At th
so'ld his truck he had not had any discussions with Nebraska Salt and G

cerning possible purchase of the authority. His business was operated
his home. The only employee he has at this time is a secretary that h
the business. She is paid from cornmissions taken from operations of t
authority. She handles all the books. She handles transaction under
authority. She books loads and does the book work for him on a part-t
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He pays $500 per month for any trucks Nebraska Salt and Grain operates under
his authority. In November of 1982 sixteen lbads were transported by Franzen
under its intrastate authority according to the logs in its fil'€. He does not
maintain control over the equipment when it is not being used under his
authority. In 1980, 40 sets of p'lates were issued to Franzen trucking. The
equipment can be used pretty much as Nebraska Satrt and Grain desires when it is
not being used under his authority. When Nebraska Salt and Gra'in is using the
equipment it does not have Franzen Trucking on the side. When the equipment is
used under hjs authority, it 'is to be placarded. He has not advertised since
his trucks wqre dispersed. If a load of feed was offered to him from Omaha to
Lexington, he would contact Mrs. Geiken at her home and she would make arrange-
ments to handle the load. A checking account is maintained for his company at
Gothenburg State Bank. Although his certificate was suspended until 0ctober L,
1982, he considered the suspens'ion modified when the Conrmjssion approved the
leases and accepted the insurance filings. Mrs. Geiken prepares freight bilIs.
She receives any payment for the Franzen trucking operation. She puts the money
in a checking account for which she is the signatory. Out of the proceeds she
pays him and Nebraska Salt and Grain for the lease. She has not received any
compensation. Her compensation will be negot'iated at the end of the year. She
bills customers once a month. She prepares the freight bills and rates.
Exhibit #8 is a stack of freight bi11s.

The motion to dismiss was renewed when the complainant rested. It was
taken under advisement.

Defendant called Coleen Geiken who testified: Her husband 'is president
of Nebraska Salt and Grain. They have been married L7 years. She has been
around the trucking business for 15 years. She is the regulatory agent for Mr.
Franzen. She books his loads and does his book work. Since a lease was
approved in June L982, Franzen Trucking hauled 60-some'loads. When a customer
needs a load hauled it calls her. She gets hold of the dispatcher at Nebraska
Sa'lt and Grain and has her set up a truck to pick up the load. After the paper
work is turned in to Nebraska Salt and Grain, they send her a copy of the bill
of lading and the freight bill and once a month she invoices the customer.
Nebraska Salt and Grain receives 80I of the billed rate for fuel, driver wages,
and other expenses. Franzen Trucking receives 20%. Each month $500 is charged
against Franzen's share of the proceeds. At the end of 1982, Franzen Trucking
had a balance between $1,000 to $1,080. The medical certificates are kept on
file for Mr. Franzen. All the drivers also drive for Nebraska Salt and Grain.
She made an inspect'ion of the trucks at the time the leases were signed. All
the trucks carry a set of Franzen's placards with them. Her understanding of
the lease is that wh'ile a truck is operating on a load for Franzen Trucking, it
is under the exclusive control of Franzen from the t'ime it loads until the time
it is unloaded. She prepared the freight bills in Exhibit #8 from the tickets
the drivers turned in. The tariff rate is used. Nebraska Salt and Grain has a
buy and se11 operation in feed and feed grain. It is a feed grain dealer.
Nebraska Salt and Grain hauls a lot of l'imestone and crushed rock. Her
understanding of the difference between leasing authority and leasing equipment
is that lease of authority would be actua'lly using the authority for al'l one's
own buisness where an equipment lease would be a lease of equipment to the per-
son that has the authority doing it under his business. Nebraska Salt and Grain
would haul 60 loads a week rather than 60 loads in a six month period in its own
business. Her home is next door to Nebraska Salt and Grain's operations. She
expects to be paid for her work for Franzen. The amount has not been discussed.
She estimates she spends no more than one hour per month on Franzen Trucking
business. Franzen has two major customers at present, Dawson County Feed and
Central Soya. She is a part-time employee for Nebraska Salt and Grain spending
a half a day, five days a week. She is also an officer, vice-president, and a

stockholder of Nebraska Salt and Grain. She would not take on any new customers
without contacting Mr. Franzen. The cost of the PSC p'lates was charged to
Nebraska Salt and Grain.

I

v
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The evidence shows that defendant has maintained no significant control
over his operations since August, 7982. The insurance on the oieration is
actually carried by Nebraska Salt and Grain with Franzen Truckihg being named
only as an additional insured. Although defendant points to the'equipfrent
leases which have been filed and approved by the Commission as evidente that it
!s_only an equipment leasing opeartion between Franzen Truck'ing and Nebraska
Salt and Grain, the evidence is quite clear that Franzen Trucking does not
actually control the equipment except when commodities are being transported
under the Franzen Trucking cert'ificate. Although the equipment-leases'indicate
that the equ'ipment is being leased for $500 per month, the testimony shows that
Nebraska Salt and Grain actually retains 80% of the revenue generatld by the
operations under Franzen Trucking authority. The evidence aiso shows that it
was not the certificate holder but the lessor of the equipment that has paid
annual fees for the operation. All of these factors taken together present a
clear picture of an operation wherein the certificate holder has leasect its
authority to a carrier without approval from this conrmission.

From consideration of the ev'idence adduced and being fully informed in
the premises, the Conrmission is of the opinion and finds:

1. The complaint filed by Dokter Truck'ing Corporation and Nebraska
Bulk Transports against Glenn H. Franzen dba Franzen Truckinq
should be sustained in part and the motion to dismiss shou'ld'be
overru I ed.

2. Defendant has leased its authority without approval of this
Commission in violation of Section 75-3.l8, R.R.S.1943.

3. Defendant should be ordered to cease and desist the method of
operation under which it has been operating from August, 1982 to
the present.

ORDER
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HEREF0RE,ORDERED by the Nebraska Public Service Commiss.ion
omplaint in FC-1168 of Dokter Trucking corporation and Nebraska
s. Glenn H. Franzen dba Franzen Trucking be, and it'is hereby,

IT IS FURTHER 0RDERED that Glenn H. Franzen dba Franzen Trucking be,
and it is hereby, ordered to cease and desist from 'leasing its authority to
Nebraska Salt and Grain in violation of Section 75-318, R.R.S 1943

MADE AND ENTERED at Lincoln, Nebraska this 26th day of April, 1983.
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